

RETURN BIDS TO:
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:
Réception des soumissions - TPSGC / Bid Receiving
- PWGSC
1550, Avenue d'Estimauville
1550, D'Estimauville Avenue
Québec
Québec
G1J 0C7

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address
Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution
TPSGC/PWGSC
601-1550, Avenue d'Estimauville
Québec
Québec
G1J 0C7

Title - Sujet CYBER SECURITY OF AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEM	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation W7701-166085/A	Amendment No. - N° modif. 002
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client W7701-166085	Date 2015-10-09
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$QCL-018-16558	
File No. - N° de dossier QCL-5-38131 (018)	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2015-10-27	
F.O.B. - F.A.B. Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Piras, Gabriel	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur qcl018
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (418) 649-2870 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX (418) 648-2209
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction:	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
Signature	Date

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation

W7701-166085/A

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

W7701-166085

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

002

File No. - N° du dossier

QCL-5-38131

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

qcl018

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME

This page is intentionally left blank.

**TITLE : CYBER SECURITY OF AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS
AMENDMENT 002**

Included in the present amendment :

- Modifications 2 and 3 to the Request for Proposals (RFP);
- Questions and answers 1 to 3.

Modification 2

Section "1. Security Requirement" of "PART 6 - SECURITY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS" is amended as follows :

Delete :

"1. Security Requirement

1. Before award of a contract, the following conditions must be met:
 - (a) the Bidder must hold a valid organization security clearance as indicated in Part 7 - Resulting Contract Clauses;
 - (b) the Bidder's proposed individuals requiring access to classified or protected information, assets or sensitive work site(s) must meet the security requirement as indicated in Part 7 - Resulting Contract Clauses;
 - (c) the Bidder must provide the name of all individuals who will require access to classified or protected information, assets or sensitive work sites. This information must be submitted with the bid.
 - (d) the Bidder's proposed location of work performance or document safeguarding must meet the security requirement as indicated in Part 7 - Resulting Contract Clauses;
 - (e) the Bidder must provide the address(es) of proposed location(s) of work performance or document safeguarding.
2. For additional information on security requirements, bidders should consult the "Security Requirements for PWGSC Bid Solicitations - Instructions for Bidders" (<http://www.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca/app-acq/lc-pl/lc-pl-eng.html#a31>) document on the Departmental Standard Procurement Documents website."

Insert :

"1. Security Requirement

1. Before award of a contract, the following conditions must be met:
 - (a) the Bidder must hold a valid organization security clearance as indicated in Part 7 - Resulting Contract Clauses;
 - (b) the Bidder's proposed individuals requiring access to classified or protected information, assets or sensitive work site(s) must meet the security requirement as indicated in Part 7 - Resulting Contract Clauses;
 - (c) the Bidder must provide the name of all individuals who will require access to classified or protected information, assets or sensitive work sites. This information must be submitted with the bid.

2. For additional information on security requirements, bidders should consult the “Security Requirements for PWGSC Bid Solicitations - Instructions for Bidders” (<http://www.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca/app-acq/lc-pl/lc-pl-eng.html#a31>) document on the Departmental Standard Procurement Documents website.”

Modification 3

Section “2. Point Rated Technical Criteria” of “ATTACHMENT 2 - MANDATORY AND POINT RATED TECHNICAL CRITERIA” is amended as follows :

Delete the following table :

EVALUATION CRITERIA	MAX.	MIN.
1. Understanding and Methodology	45	27
2. Qualifications, experience and competencies	60	30
3. Management methodology	20	
4. Bidder’s experience	10	
Total score	135	68

Insert the following table :

EVALUATION CRITERIA	MAX.	MIN.
1. Understanding and Methodology	45	27
2. Qualifications, experience and competencies	60	30
3. Management methodology	20	
4. Bidder’s experience	10	5
Total score	135	68

Delete the following table :

Criterion	Rating scale	Max	Min
4. Bidder’s experience		10	
4.1 – Bidder’s (company’s) experience in designing or analysing embedded systems for the past 10 years. Only projects worth more than \$25,000 will be considered for this criterion.	<p>5 points: The bidder (company) has completed at least 5 embedded system design or analysis projects;</p> <p>3 points: The bidder (company) has completed 3 or 4 embedded system design or analysis projects;</p> <p>0 point: The bidder (company) has completed fewer than 3 embedded system design or analysis projects.</p>	5 points	
4.2 - Bidder’s (company’s) experience in cybersecurity (including embedded systems) systems for the past 10 years. Only projects worth more than \$25,000 will be considered for this	<p>5 points: The bidder (company) has completed at least 5 cybersecurity projects;</p> <p>3 point: The bidder (company) has completed 3 or 4 cybersecurity projects;</p> <p>0 point: The bidder (company) has</p>	5 points	

critereon.	completed fewer than 3 cybersecurity projects.		
-------------------	--	--	--

Insert the following table :

Criterion	Rating scale	Max	Min
4. Bidder's experience		10	5
4.1 – Bidder's (company's) experience in designing or analysing embedded systems for the past 10 years. Only projects worth more than \$25,000 will be considered for this criterion.	<p>5 points: The bidder (company) has completed at least 5 embedded system design or analysis projects;</p> <p>3 points: The bidder (company) has completed 3 or 4 embedded system design or analysis projects;</p> <p>0 point: The bidder (company) has completed fewer than 3 embedded system design or analysis projects.</p>	5 points	
4.2 - Bidder's (company's) experience in cybersecurity (including embedded systems) systems for the past 10 years. Only projects worth more than \$25,000 will be considered for this criterion.	<p>5 points: The bidder (company) has completed at least 5 cybersecurity projects;</p> <p>3 point: The bidder (company) has completed 3 or 4 cybersecurity projects;</p> <p>0 point: The bidder (company) has completed fewer than 3 cybersecurity projects.</p>	5 points	

Question 1

Have any companies/contractors previously been engaged by the Crown to work on contracts related to, or leading up to this solicitation? If so, what was the nature of the work and the contract values?

Answer : There is no previous contract related to, or leading up to this solicitation.

Question 2

Part 4, subsection 1.1.1 says "Except where expressly provided otherwise, the experience described in the bid must be the experience of the Bidder itself [...]. The experience of the Bidder's affiliates [...], subcontractors, or suppliers will not be considered." As the "Bidder", we will supervise a team of "Resources" that are Independent Contractors doing the work. In looking at the Mandatory and Rated requirements, it is our understanding that the only "areas of experience" that must come from the Bidder, are Rated Requirements 4.1 and 4.2 (of Attachment 2). All other "areas of experience", can come from our Independent Contractor resources. Can you confirm that our understanding is correct?

Answer : Your understanding is correct.

Question 3

Part 6, 1(d) says "the Bidder's proposed location of work performance or document safeguarding must meet the security requirement as indicated in Part 7 - Resulting Contract Clauses". We do not see anything in Part 7 that states security requirements for work performance or document safeguarding, at

Solicitation No – N° de l'invitation
W7701-166085/A
Client Ref No. – N° de réf. du client
W7701-16-6085

Amd. No. – N° de la modif.
002
File No. – N° du dossier
QCL-5-38131

Buyer ID – id de l'acheteur
qcl 018

the bidder's work location. Similarly, the SRCL says the bidder will not be required to store Classified information, nor will the supplier be required to produce classified information at the supplier site or premises. We believe that any classified or protected information will be handled only on DRDC premises. Will we be expected to store Controlled Goods? Can you please clarify the security requirement for our proposed location of work performance and document safeguarding?

Answer : This contract includes access to controlled goods, but only on DRDC premises. There are no security requirements for the Bidder's proposed location of work performance or document safeguarding. See modification 2 above.

***** All the other clauses and conditions remain unchanged *****